



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CARLOS EDUARDO LOREFICE LYNCH,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff Below,</i>)	
<i>Appellant,</i>)	No. 356, 2020
v.)	
)	On Appeal from C.A. No.
R. ANGEL GONZALEZ GONZALEZ,)	2019-0356-MTZ in the Court
TELEVIDEO SERVICES, INC., a Florida)	of Chancery of the State of
Corporation, and JUAN PABLO ALVIZ,)	Delaware
)	
<i>Defendants Below,</i>)	
<i>Appellees.</i>)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

HALLORAN FARKAS + KITTLA LLP

Of Counsel:
Jeffrey M. Greilsheimer
Shaelyn Gambino-Morrison
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
FOX HORAN & CAMERINI LLP
885 Third Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Tel: (212) 480-4800
Fax: (212) 269-2383
Email: jmgreilsheimer@foxlex.com
sgambino-morrison@foxlex.com

Theodore A. Kittila (Bar No. 3963)
James G. McMillan, III (Bar No. 3979)
5801 Kennett Pike, Suite C/D
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
Phone: (302) 257-2025
Fax: (302) 257-2019
Email: tk@hfk.law
jm@hfk.law

Dated: December 15, 2020

*Counsel for Plaintiff Below/Appellant
Carlos Eduardo Lorefice Lynch*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
ARGUMENT	20
I. PARTIES ARE BOUND BY THEIR REPRESENTATIONS TO GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES AND REGULATORS.	20
Questions Presented.....	20
Standard and Scope of Review	20
Merits of the Argument	20
A. Gonzalez is Bound by the Terms of the Transactions He Claims Were “Shams.”.....	20
B. Testimony That Contradicts Tax Returns Cannot be Accepted.....	23
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO ENFORCE THE PARTIES’ WRITTEN AGREEMENT, WHICH CONTAINED AN EXPRESS ANTI-RELIANCE PROVISION.....	26
Questions Presented.....	26
Standard and Scope of Review	26
Merits of the Argument	26
A. The Judgment Should be Reversed Because the Trial Court Failed to Enforce a Valid Contract.	26

B. Delaware’s Public Policy Enforces Anti-Reliance Provisions, and the May 4 Agreement Contained Such a Provision.	27
C. Delaware Law Makes Clear that a Failure to Read a Contract Is Not a Defense to Being Bound by Its Terms.	31
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY RELYING ON SUBJECTIVE EVIDENCE, NOT OBJECTIVE CONTEMPORANEOUS EVIDENCE TO DETERMINE THE ENFORCEABILITY OF THE MAY 4 AGREEMENT.....	33
Questions Presented.....	33
Standard and Scope of Review	33
Merits of the Argument	33
A. The Parties Intended the May 4 Agreement to be Binding.....	33
B. The Trial Court Misapplied Delaware Law.	36
C. The Trial Court Relied on Subjective Evidence.	36
D. The Objective Contemporaneous Evidence Establishes that the May 4 Agreement Is a Binding Contract.	38
E. The Trial Court Erred by Considering Non-Contemporaneous Evidence.	39
1. <i>The Terms of the May 4 Agreement Are Definite.</i>	40
2. <i>There Is Consideration for the May 4 Agreement.</i>	40
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY RELYING ON OVERTURNED CASE LAW CONCERNING WHETHER CONTRACTS THAT ALLEGEDLY RESULT FROM FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT ARE VOID OR VOIDABLE.....	42
Questions Presented.....	42
Standard and Scope of Review	42

Merits of the Argument	42
A. Assuming, Arguendo, That The May 4 Agreement Was Induced Through Fraud, It Was Merely Voidable, Not Void.	42
B. Appellees Acquiesced to the May 4 Agreement.	44
1. <i>Gonzalez and Televideo Remained Inactive for a Considerable Time.</i>	46
2. <i>Gonzalez and Televideo Freely Recognized the May 4 Agreement.</i>	46
3. <i>Gonzalez and Televideo Affirmatively Acted Inconsistently With Any Purported Repudiation of the May 4 Agreement.</i>	47
V. THE TRIAL COURT’S FACTUAL FINDINGS ARE ERRONEOUS BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE.	48
Questions Presented.....	48
Standard and Scope of Review	48
Merits of the Argument	48
A. The Court Exceeded Its Jurisdiction With Respect to Certain Factual Conclusions.	49
B. The Trial Court’s Fact Findings Were Erroneous Because They Cannot Be Squared With Appellees’ Admissions.	50
C. Erroneous Findings Related to Section 2.05 of the May 4 Agreement.	51
D. Erroneous Findings Concerning JX-7—the Gonzalez Family’s Certification that Lynch Owned 65% of GBH.	52
E. Erroneous Findings Concerning the Signing of the Counterdocument.	53

F. The Trial Court Erroneously Concluded that Documents were Created to Bolster a Sham Transaction.....	54
G. The Trial Court Had No Basis for Its Holdings about Lynch’s Statements to Gonzalez.	56
H. Lynch’s Purchase Price was Based on Gonzalez’s Purchase Price.....	58
I. The Parties Did Not Manifest an Intent to Form a “Sham” Transaction.	58
J. The Purported “Sham” Transaction Was Not Lawful and Lynch Never Advised Gonzalez It Was Permissible.	59
K. There Is No Evidence That Lynch Sought to “Paper the Record” in a Grand Scheme.	59
L. Other Miscellaneous Factual Errors by the Trial Court.....	60
VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT LYNCH ACTED IN BAD FAITH AND SHIFTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES.	61
Questions Presented.....	61
Standard and Scope of Review.....	61
Merits of the Argument	61
CONCLUSION.....	62
Final Judgment and Order, dated October 2, 2020	Ex. A
Memorandum Opinion, dated July 31, 2020	Ex. B

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F & W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. Feb. 14, 2006)	29
<i>Acierno v. Worthy Bros. Pipeline Corp.</i> , 693 A.2d 1066 (Del. 1997)	34
<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Prods. & Chems., Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amtrust Inc. v. Larson</i> , 388 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Anchor Motor Freight v. Ciabattoni</i> , 716 A.2d 154 (Del. 1998)	36, 59
<i>Anschutz Corp. v. Brown Robin Capital, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3096744 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2020), <i>reargument granted sub nom.</i> <i>Re: The Anschutz Corp., et al. v. Brown Robin Capital, LLC, et al.</i> , 2020 WL 4249874 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2020)	29
<i>Black Horse Capital, LP v. Xstelos Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5025926 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2014)	39
<i>Candlewood Timber Group, LLC v. Pan Am. Energy, LLC</i> , 859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004)	8, 49-50
<i>Chapter 7 Tr. Constantino Flores v. Strauss Water Ltd.</i> , 2016 WL 5243950 (Del. Ch. Sept. 22, 2016)	30
<i>Consolidated Fisheries Co. v. Consolidated Solubles Co.</i> , 35 Del. Ch. 125 (Del. 1955)	49
<i>County School Bd. v. RT</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 692 (E.D. Va. 2006)	25

<i>DFC Global Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017).....	58
<i>In re Davidson</i> , 947 F.2d 1294 (5th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Debbs v. Berman</i> , 1986 WL 1243 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 1986)	39
<i>Derickson v. Derickson</i> , 281 A.2d 487 (Del. 1971).....	7, 21
<i>Eagle Force Holdings, LLC v. Campbell</i> , 187 A.3d 1209 (Del. 2018).....	35, 38, 40
<i>Eagle Force Holdings, LLC v. Campbell</i> , 235 A.3d 727 (Del. 2020).....	8, 34
<i>First Mortg. Co. of Penn. v. Fed. Leasing Corp.</i> , 456 A.2d 794 (Del. 1982).....	40
<i>Fogel v. U.S. Energy Sys., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4438978 (Del. Ch. Dec. 13, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 565 A.2d 908 (Del. 1989).....	31
<i>Great Lakes Chem. Corp. v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 788 A.2d 544 (Del. Ch. 2001)	27
<i>Great-W. Inv’rs LP v. Thomas H. Lee Partners, L.P.</i> , 2012 WL 19469 (Del. Ch. Jan. 4, 2012)	15
<i>Haggerty v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , 194 A. 134 (Del. Ch. 1937).....	21
<i>Hockessin Community Center., Inc. v. Swift</i> , 59 A.3d 437 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2012)	42-43
<i>Industrial Am., Inc. v. Fulton Industrial, Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 412 (Del. 1971).....	34-35

<i>Kaufman v. C.L. McCabe & Sons, Inc.</i> , 603 A.2d 831 (Del. 1992).....	31
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Devel. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kronenberg v. Katz</i> , 872 A.2d 568, 593 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	28-30
<i>Leeds v. First Allied Connecticut Corp.</i> , 521 A.2d 1095 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	34
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.23 671 (Del. 1972).....	48
<i>Mahoney-Buntzman v. Buntzman</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 415 (N.Y. 2009).....	23
<i>Martin v. Med-Dev Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 6472597 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 2015).....	42
<i>MidCap Funding X Tr. v. Graebel Companies, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2095899 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2020).....	30
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 4 A.3d 371 (Del. 2010).....	26, 61
<i>Morente v. Morente</i> , 2000 WL 264329 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2000).....	22
<i>Naughty Monkey LLC v. Marine Max Northeast LLC</i> , 2011 WL 4091851 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2011).....	43
<i>Nevins v. Bryan</i> , 885 A.2d 233, 247 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 884 A.2d 512 (Del. 2005).....	46
<i>Nowak v. Nowak</i> , 183 B.R. 568 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1995).....	24

<i>One-O-One Enters., Inc. v. Caruso</i> , 848 F.2d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patel v. Dimple, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2353155 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2007).....	21-22
<i>Pellaton v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 592 A.2d 473 (Del. 1991).....	31
<i>Prairie Capital, III, LP v. Double E Holding Corp.</i> , 132 A.3d 35 (Del. 2015).....	27-29
<i>Progressive Int’l Corp. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 2002 WL 1558382 (Del. Ch. Jul. 9, 2002).....	30, 36
<i>RAA Mgmt., LLC v. Savage Sports Holdings, Inc.</i> , 45 A.3d 107 (Del. 2012).....	7, 27
<i>In re Robb</i> , 23 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Ryan v. Ryan</i> , 1992 WL 2556 (Del. Ch. Jan. 9, 1992)	21
<i>S & D Env’tl. Servs., Inc. v. Rosenberg Rich Baker Berman & Co., P.A.</i> , 334 N.J. Super. 305 (Law. Div. 1999).....	23
<i>Sarissa Capital Domestic Fund LP v. Innoviva, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6209597 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2017)	35-36, 40
<i>Schroder v. Scotten Dillon Co.</i> , 299 A.2d 431 (Del. Ch. 1972)	43
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013).....	31-32
<i>Smith v. EVB</i> , 2010 WL 1253986 (E.D. Va. Mar. 23, 2010).....	24

<i>T. v. T.</i> , 2018 WL 509340 (Del. Fam. Ct. Jan. 17, 2018)	23
<i>Trexler v. Billingsley</i> , 166 A.3d 101 (Table), 2017 WL 2665059 (Del. 2017).....	34, 37
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	6, 8, 48
<i>W. Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 3317551 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 985 A.2d 391 (Del. 2009), <i>as corrected</i> (Nov. 30, 2009)	30-31
<u>Statutes</u>	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-110.....	49
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Voss on Delaware Contract Law</i> (Lexis 2020)	36
3 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed.).....	40
